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Attn: T.B. Law_ )
Subject: ....EWmOW.DIﬂRICT...COUNGI-L---z-o-REF'USE-'DIB.RECLAMAmION..:...COROMANDEL"HAR-BOGRM

Further to your memo of 28 June 1979.

The tip site was recently inspected on 26.8.80. The tip is near full
with only one small section left to fill. The remainder of the tip
has been covered ®ith earth and is of a tidy appearance with very
little rubbish uncovered.

DS, e Mo —A.

D.W. le Marquand
for Reglonal Secretary for Transport

23187J-70,000/12/78D
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Regional Secretary
ivate Bag"
-y UCKLAND '

Attention: p{ spaékmén o

54/16/187
' 54/4/348

aeaa Office ,f
28 June 1979

 THAMES-COROMANDEL DISTRICT councrn . REFUSE TIP RECLAMATION :° % .. .
| COROMANDEL BARBOUR . "= o e il .

s

. 'ny minuted memorandum of 28 May 1979 refera. Esﬁ; hf-ﬁ?’?"”“’

.. For. your information and any;further action, I enclose a COpy of, :
- " the letter for warded by the’ General Manager of’ the Thames- S

© . .. Coromandel District Council to the Nature Conservagion Council

- ,concerning the state of. the refuse tip at, cOroman 1. E ‘

As stated in- my minuted memorandum of 28 May 1979, I would be .
grateful if you would investigate the situation concexning this .
u,'tip when next 1n the area.' )
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- Ngfure Conservation cOuncil |
~ PLO0. Box 12200 , .
/| L&;NGTON NORTH -

Y
g

e gk

TR

I refer ‘to’ your letter of 26 April 1979 (reference 10/4/74)

vand to my interim reply of 28 Hay...x ‘ L

'.Bnclosed is-a copy ‘of a: letter received f£rom the Thames--"*;"',
Coromandel Distrioct Council which is very similar to that - )
addressed to you by Council dated 7 May 1979, a copy.of which
was forwarded under cover of your letter of 8 June. U

S It would appear that noth:l.ng further needs to be done 1n )

: ‘respect of this tip, however, I have requested an officer. of
our Auckland office. to inspect the site when next 1n the area
and to report accordingly. . ) .

. Yours fau-._bfuuy (

.. The Regional Secretary - R DISPATCHED
Ministry of. Transport L e 3 JUL 197
: Private Bag ' , S 3 JLI2/7 .
.. -AUCKLAND = . ° :

- by RECORDS

- - Attention: P. Spackman '

_ Copy for yoqrvinforﬁ\arion. _Yo‘ilr'rcf_e’rcnce 5‘4/'4‘_/(348.

S e
Jrzi o e
. T.B. Law - . -

. for Secretary for Transport F“—E 1
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p < vish to acknauledga :ecaipt of your lettet ot 18 June 1979 . -
ge!exjance 920/5/1) conceming thg appea:ance o£ the cwomandel

I am fotward!.n the J.nfomat:lon vh:lch you conta.lned m you:
) lettar of 18 June 1979 to our i.nquucr. Ce

‘:\I would ba; grateful if you vould keep the condiuon ot the .

~ refuse tip under constant review and we look forward to réceiving
jdet:ﬂ:e of an altemauve si.te havlng been fotmd as soon as -
‘ pos . “ _ .
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FILE HELS BY

L }+.k 4: 54 ,/ /6 /’(i??
Thames - Coromandel District Council

TELEPHONE: 86-025 THAMES
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: THE GENERAL MANAGER,
PRIVATE BAG, THAMES, N.Z.

If calling, please ask for

N .3 9 - o« 11141 S
Please quote reference.

Q20/5/2
18 June 1979
The Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1 Attention: Mr Law

Dear Sir,

Coromandel Tip
Your letter of 28 May is acknowledged.

Your comments are very similar to those made by the Nature Conservation
Council, which body would appear to have received identical information
to that offered you. ' :

The tip was recently (April) inspected by the Medical Officer of
Health who, while expressing displeasure with the siting and operation
of the tip, commented "I am surprised that leachate has not affected
water quality in the harbour". '

Council staff do not find this surprising as the tip is bunded and
rubbish disposed of in a "closed cell" operation.

The tip is operated as an open tip with the public having free access
at all times. Naturally, with this system, there is often an
untidy appearance, and wind blown paper is a nuisance.

Council has proposed to regulate hours of operation and levy charges
in order to make the tip operation tidier, but this proposal is not
supported by the local Community Counc%l.

Currently further discussions are proceeding with local interest
groups, and it is hoped to be able to bring down a more acceptable
management proposal in the near future.
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In any event, the life of the tip would appear to be limited in its
present site, and Council has proposed that it will transfer the
Currently an alter-

operation elsewhere within the next two years.

native site is being sought.

Please advise if you require further information.

Yours faithfully,

for B.H de /Boer

/
{ GENERAL MANAGER
\=F
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A Low  HEF 'sq'/’bj/‘é?

Nature Conservation Council
BOX 12 200, WELLINGTON NORTH ;

NEW ZEALAND

3

Our ref:
Your ref:

.....

8 June 1979

The Secretary for Tramsport
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag

WELLINGTON

ATTENTION: Mr T B Law

Dear Sir

Thank you for your letter of 28 May 1979 and enclosure, your
reference 54/16/187.

cee I enclose a copy of the letter received from the Thames-
Coromandel District Council in reply to this Council's comments
on the local refuse tip. It is hoped that the information will
be of use to you.

Yours faithfully

4
/
Bosgkin '

Seoretazy FLED BY
FILER Jo. 4

Encl., AW

| EILE
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Thames - Coromandel District Council

TELEPHONE: 86-025 THAMES
PLEASE ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: THE GENERAL MANAGER,
PRIVATE BAG, THAMES, N.Z. ’

If calling, please ask for
Mr. Farquhar

Please quote reference.

Q20/5/2

7 May 1979

- The Secretary,

Native Conservation Council, -
Box 12 200 ,

WELLINGTON NORTH,

Dear Sir,
Refuse Tip: Coromandel - Your reference 10/4/74

Yéur concern over the maintenance of the Coromandel tip is
noted,

The| Council would agree that wind blown paper is a nuisance,
and:that the tip has, since the mangrove fringe has been removed,

become unsightly.

The CounCil would not agree that there is no bunding around the
tip or that there is any harbour pollution. ' In support of this
I quote from a recent letter from the Medical Officer of Health,
Hamilton, who says:
" T am surprised that leachate has not affected water
quality in the Harbour" ,

For all this Council is aware that the tip is not ideal and has
agreed that it will set a target date of two years for its closure.
For the remainder of the tip life, the area is to be fenced and
the action of the public in using the tip controlled.

The question of tip management is always arguable, and is
generally directly related to economics. A small community
such as Coromandel will generally have difficulty in meeting
the cost of maintaining a tip to the standards generally
accepted as desirable, and the common remedy is to ensure
that the tip is placed in such a position that it does not
attract general critical comment.

The management of the Coromandel tip is generally better than
most serving small communities, but because it is site
position open to the casual observer, it does tend to ener.atm“\:_n
more criticism than most., :

;Yours aithiul . . Flk 24
/223114}/L7 Sic: 8 P A Q%QJLé{ '?3i;—

or B.H. de ‘Boer
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REQLAHNTIOH 1. dOkQMANDEL~BERBOUR

This nifice has recei.ved mfomation eoncerning t.he state of
" the refuse tip reclamation area at Coromandel,

X '.»"".“ e e
AJ ; ‘..‘»' "-'r' -

o
5
vl
. % Vs
it e
3 ; -
YL
* 1
PO S
ot . -
w 17 .
A:‘;.: R

.
o X KA
s . vl
I - -y %
O . AN rae
. T . .
+ Tee
» 5 .
. 3
4 o : k
- PN .
. N f4 -
T LR
N o . .- LAY
oL « s
- RS IR §
R - ¢
. - ..
;l. . Y z

Thig latter '

receivad states ‘that paper -and similar debris is being. wi.nd

-blown -out of -the confines of tho

tip and that there would

‘appear to be no proper bunding around the .tip:and henee tha

back water areas’ appear to be badly poliuted. TR '
3 ngld ba grateful 18 you' wouid comnant on thé above po.tnts

"

. 'made and ‘advise this: ofﬂce of. youx: Conno.{l's :lnt.entions to

,rect.ify the matter. ce T

It'is noted from the plan approved on’ 12 Decemt:er 1975 and
m:mbared MD(N) 119°that the mathod of .constiustion is to'b

-by erecting a random rook wall.-and th
- mathod of congtruction ig not being f£o
ttma, I. would be qt'ateful. to :ecei.ve you

backfilling.
uowed at- the p:enent

& look foxward to :eceiving your’ zeply on the points rai.sad

CWE. Law '
tor sacretary fox' i‘ransport.
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I refer to your letta: (reference 10/4/74) of 26 April 1979.,
will await the reply to the attached 1etter
g this. matter futther. L _ Tl

ﬁXrequeat an otficer trom the Auckland office ot thie uinistry
visit the site when next 1n ‘the area and w;ll advise.you
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“fThe’ Secretary Of the Nature cOnservation Council, Wbllington,._fﬁ<tfi '
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cOpy for yonr 1nformation. Your reference 54/4/348

~has written to this office stating: that at a recefit meeting of .

the:Council, a

a report was'congideréd on ‘the present condition . _
of the refuse tip reclamation area at Coromandel. . Members of the

council were concerned.that the tip apparently suffera from il1
. management-and that paper and similar debris hag beén- wipd blown

- out of the confines of the tip. There also appears to'be NO proper ;;ff

bunding around the tip and therefore the.back waters are being

polluted as a -result.

P

N ,

I would be grateful 1£ you would investigate the situation fijf

Plan number MD(N) 119 refers., ;f

b ~ v o ~ - . -
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'j concerning this tip when next in the area. .
. pursuant to gection 178(b) of the Harbours Act on 12 December 1975

O X

g

-The plan 1sﬂapproved'x&

[T SN

I look forward to receiving ydur report 1n due course.A ‘1Q1~‘;*,’
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Nature Conservation Council

TE‘IWDNE
TU13sv22 T BOX 12200, WELLINGTON-NORTH - — —-— e -
NEW ZEALAND
Our ref: 10/4/74

Your ref:

26 April 1979

Director

Marine Division
Ministry of Transport
WELLINGTON

Dear Sir
RECLAMATION : COROMANDEL HARBOUR

At its recent meeting, the Council considered a report on the
present condition of the refuse tip reclamation area at
Coromandel. Members were concerned that the tip apparently
suffers from ill-management and that paper and similar debris
has been wind-blown out of the confines of the tip. Also
there appears to be no proper bunding around the tip and
backwater areas appear to be badly polluted as a result.

The Council asked that the matter be referred to you with a
recommendation that you investigate the matter further and if
necessary take appropriate action in terms of the Harbours Act
to ensure that the tip is maintained - in a reasonable manner
without causing discharges into the harbour waters.

Yours sincerely

el oLl

K A Hoskin —
Secretary FLED BY
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bas been approved ‘pureuant to séotion:.178(b) ot the narbonrs Aot

A'.

Enolosed 13 a copy ot tho apprpved plan ﬁarkod “Copy of HD(N)

You '111 ‘ote that the approval 13 oondlilonal 1n that the

seavard wall of the area shaded:

5 ba conatructed ot hard rook.Aa~.

el

sreen on plan nunber HD(R)119 13 tg.
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Your reference 54/&/}4
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+1950 and: ondoraed on plan, nusbered un(N)119. i N A‘;,j X

for Direotor, “arihe‘bi\fiaion . “ ;‘;.’ .

T R o mum 5&/16_/187
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‘ I telen to yonr lotter ot 27 Augnat 1975. B -5 ‘ 3 ,

':‘ = 4 am pleaaod to gdvtao that the plan ot tha above vaolnmatlon i

: abovo ‘reolamation has been completed ag this. 1nformatton 15 requtrad -f‘ ?{Q
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: YOUR REF. 54/4/348 MY REF 54/16/187 PLAN MD(N)119 APPROVED

~ HEAD OFFICE™
MMUNICATIQN SERVIGE

12 DECEMBER THAMES-COROMANDEL DISTRICT COUNCIL-RECLAMATION

- COROMANDEL HARBOUR.~CONDITIONAL THAT SEAWARD WALL IS CONSTRUCTED~:

.OF HARD ROCK. PSE ADVISE COUNCIL LETTER FOLLOWS.
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Fle 54 [/6 /18>
) . Decision Sheet : Harbours Act 1950
(a) ¥ of applicant: W W
(b)  Location : Crown/BySewment/S<f65. M Moo Alom
(c) Purpose for wh:.ch foreshore etc. required: M
(@) Plan number M.D. (Y1 e
(e) Report from Marine Engineer is unnecessary[QK": see folio_ ~—=

(f) Report from Transport Div. is ummecessary/OR” : see folio _————
(g) Report from Nautical Adviser is unnecessary/O¥ : see folio__— 12./5/25
/ kd

(h)  Approvals from Harbour Board have beomTéceived/are unnecessary : see folio___ T
(1) In the case of transfer, transfererts and transferee's letters : see folios

(j) ‘Transfer fee received  Official receipt ——
i (k) Rental paid up to

4 _A~44>‘5-—uyvaa~44/ (¢%i/odr- N it €7€22;~4b1;4_ ’iﬁﬂég'

Recommendatloetzzf 4 : {' .
"23/""’“& /775 _ : ‘

Signature Date

- . 2L »4«////79
Sectlon 178 : ApprG?ed Date

‘Approval of plan M.D. /N ) 119 ”

(ppljfv heets. n Afloiate ) 9/‘/"// g /g/y,/ 58
[

Section 16 c%l :

Permit Number ]

New Permit (in liew of Permit No. _—— expired) FI'LE ““?
Extension of Permit _. i‘
ASSW&C@% fron ' B2l 25T
Cancerlation of Fermit ‘5 Y |

f Initiats:

Acccunts Section Action:

1.  Foreshore card prepared/noted

2, Account for rent/pr

enewal fee/transfer fee fregﬁgygb's
Initials: o Dater

Records Action:

TransfeM Initials: Date: . '

S
Harbours Section Action:

1. District permit iist noted "~ 5. Site plan (if any) noted__
2. Number plate ordered — €. Power line file 54/0/24 noted
B Plan & letter despatched 7. Minuting action A/C?'s/Reccrds taken

n N cm————

L, Nautical require completion date j?éV 6. Bring up
(Check all action completed)

Initiales  ~  Date:



|~ HEAD OFFiCE
SEOHS ﬁﬂ‘;‘mnor: SERVICES|

. NNNNZCZC WSA@7

MM HOMSD - , T
_ 4 /. Y OF TRAN PORT
astuim AQMSD v _ ~.;;7"?‘.'- S sitm‘svTvRELLlNGTG‘ )

T.Ey LAV FROM GREIG. | P
YOUR' x:tt gq/1s/1s1 R;;ﬁﬁ TO COROMANDEL COUNIY;COUNCIL‘
~(NoW THAMES - COROMANDEL DISTRICT COUNCIL) RECLAMATLON
COROMANDEL HARBOUR (MD(N)119) REFER My MEMQRANDUM or
22/9/15 L L « e |

. COUNTY ENGINEER (FITiSIMMONDS)'RANG REQUESTS URGENT'ACTION
_OR COUNTY WILL REQUIRE TO FIND ANOTHER TIP SITE BEFORE
CHRISTMAS (54/4/348).

- 5' DEG ms :




no = S/16 /14 >

MOT 5

R

29 SEP1975

"o‘rfaflmron; g
bo. ?

Your minuted memorandum 54/16/187 of 17.9.75 refers.

Enclosed please find the plans supplied returned endorsed MD(N) 119,

If a Works report is required it will be necessary to return the plan stamped

Copy of MD(N) 119.
(D. Greig)

for Regional Secretary
L/écl .

FILED BY
Foe 9, 8
FILE
| 23/.(2)22
i Initials: 7 /f:_-_
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L copy of the letter dated 21,775 from the office of the Diractor of uarine,.- -
».leningm

mrcmdlmnimdto%ordeeandarequestmmdeh
that lotter that plans in duplicate of this yeolamatiecn be

o led to anow
e 'consideraﬂon paranant to Seetion 178(b) of the Barbours Ac%

L Yould you pleasa advise vhen theae pla.ua may be exgected aa no verk m.y commence
3 until censideratien haa been gim. G
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L Yenrg ta;t.ﬁmw,,

(e Gredg) e T
" fox Ragional ‘Seoretary for. ramsport. -
ATTENTION: S.E. o. HARBOURS: '+ W

, Copy for your information. Ionr minuted memorandum 54/16/%87 of 21.7 75 to the et
County Engineer, Coromandel County, refers. e R A T

(D Greig) o :
for Regional Secretary
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. The COunty Ensinoer. s
f, _-Coremandel County Coun011.
T N POO! BQZ 1| AN
R A OORDHANDEL.\J'-'u

,’“ UR.'
el *';. 3keceipt is acknowledged ot yan letter and pla&éior 27 August T
- e v e O "; S S
, A Theae plana are now betng aotloned and you r111 bo advised cr . fﬂ ff;,
SR e the deciaion made.by thie otfice 1n‘due oburse.,;fw h_fr- : TR

Miniatry of Transportf‘
-Private Bag
AUCKLAND.

-

B

copy forfyour'information.:x‘Iqur reference 5#/#/}
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'Attached ‘are the two copiea of thé above plana.
5mi'allocate an HD(N) nnmber and”return
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. Ple. ddress letters to '
- ENGINEER
P.0. BOX 1,
COROMANDEL

When calling or ringmg _please
ask for Mr.

Bartlett

.....................................................

WELLINGTON, 1.

S pre 7
COROMAKIBEL v COUREL

Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

COROMANDEL, .
-~ _P.0. Box 1 — Telephone 859

-1 SEPI97s  |R

Ho. - -
rgﬂ'ﬁ,’}ﬂ'g‘; 27 Rugust 1975,

Your Réference‘ ' " Your LX%"/ Our Reference

Subject RECLANATIDN ¢+ COROMANDEL HARBOUR.

Dear éir;

P

I enclose 2 copies of plan No- 173/2 for your approval.

‘three stages,’ the retalning

Areas to be grassed and’ landscaped on completion.l

Yours faithfully, .

FDBoctltt

J.D. Bartlett,
for .COUNTY ENGINEER.

r—— .

e S S

g : ¥
; i‘g;.&? -}
’ I 2 / / "-"--—:

S )* .
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The County Enginser,
P.O. Box 1,

Coromandel County Council, ///

COROMANDEL.

Dear 8ir,

FWtHﬁ

sh/16/187

21 July 1975

s COROMARDEL HARBOUR

RECL 10

1 am enclosing 2 copies of the extract from the New Zealand Gasette
showing tha Order in Counecil authorising the Coromandel County Council
to redlaim an area of 6955.6 square metres from the bed of Coromandel -
Harbour, together with a copy of plan MD15569.

Would you please submit for approval pursuant to seotion 1?78(b)
of the Harbours Act 1950 plane in duplicate showing details of the pro-
posed work and the mannar in which 4t will be carried out. Until such
plans bave been approved by the Hinister of Transport no work may
oommence in respect of the reclamation.

Rgeional Secretary
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag ‘
AUCKLAND =~ = J/

Enol.

Attention: Regional Marine Officer. Your reference 5#/4/348..E

Yours faithfully,

&

{F. Whyborn)

for Director, Marine Division

“H-

Copy for your information together with a copy of the extract frgwitﬁé

New Zealand Gagette.

e |

220225

Epcl. =~ - —- -

- 2@L 975

"
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| ~ COROMANDEL COUNTY ~COUNCIL
" Please address letters to a D‘irector, V#F é,4/ 6//6’ 7 COROMANDEL,

Marine Division,

COUNTY, ENGINEE : . —_
é;‘; NGINEER ‘ Ministry of Transport, A P.0. Box 1 Te'e‘_’hme 859
P.OWEOX 1, ‘ Private Bag,. -
COROMANDEL . . WELLINGTON _ © 6 May 1975
When calling or ringing please R - i - i -
ask for Mr. o Your Reference - 54/16/187 Your Letter 10/4/75 - Ourgdmmme 5.9.1.
~ Fitzeimons Subject RECLAIMATION - COROMANDEL HARBOUR ‘
beat‘ Sir’ ) h \‘,

An ehvironmental’impéct assessment is being prepared
and will be forwarded in due course..

- Howsever, in the meantime, Council would like to
continue filling the area within the gazetted.

. domain boundary,(i.e. area (ii) being 6955.6
‘square metres) and asked that you recommend to ‘
-the Minister of Transport, that approval be given- -
to reclaim this area, A . )

Yours faifhfu;ly,

L (,v/—=’

’

- mnee A pRE
‘ Y o
d ok b o\ TN

J.D.Fitzsimons, o , §////'
COUNTY ENGINEER : ' L T- ./ "
—-———-————-—— . ! R )..I‘/...?/.? 5--. "

Intttats:. &1 .

oy







Please g¢dress letters to
oomi @ CLERK

P.0. BOX 1,

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNuC.
The Director, )1‘3—;' é"*/ /6//9 7 COROMANDEL,

Marine Division, P.O. Box | — Telephone 859
Ministry of Transport,

Private Bag,
COROMANDEL WELLINGTON 25 February, 1975 °
When calling or ringing pl
ask for Mr. Your Reference54/16/187 Your Letter 14,2.75 Our Reference 5,9.1
OF .BOER Subject RECLAIMATION: COROMANDEL HARBOUR
Dear Sir, }

Thank you for your letter of 14 February 1975.

To assist us with preparation of an environmental impact assessment,we
would be pleased to have details of the opposition to the proposed
reclaimation referred to in your letter. We are aware of opposition to
the destruction of specified mangroves, but to meet this we amended our
plans to exclude these mangroves.

We would also be pleased to have further comment in clarification as to
whether you want an assessment at this stage or a report. In your letter
you use the term !report" but in the description of it you appear to refer
“to an assessment. We feel that in the circumstances only an assessment is _

required.

Yours faithfully,

Ay

B.H. de Boer
COUNTY CLERK

 FILE
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Extract from N.Z. Gazette, 3 July 1975, No. 57, page 1462

Authorising the Coromandel County Council to Reclaim Land
at Coromandel Harbour

——

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of
June 1975
Present:

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to section 175 (2) and subject to sections 176 to
182 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-
General acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, hereby authorises the Coromandel County
Council to reclaim from the bed of Coromandel Harbour
6955.6 square metres, more or less, of foreshore, as shown
coloured green on plan M.D. 15569, and deposited in the
office_of the Ministry of Transport at ‘Wellington.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.O.T. 54/16/187)
A, R. SHEARER, Government Printer, Wellington, New Zealand.



Y o I . ' Ref: 54/16/187 M Yy

OF TRANSPORT el

TELEPHONES : 49 o5o; BAaaq
TELEGRAMS : TRANSPORT

MEMORANDUM FOR:

Initials:

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL : PROPOSED RECLAMATION

. The Coromandel County Council is seeking authority to reclaim
Bpproxlmatelv 6955.6 square metres (approximately 1 acre 2 roods 35
perches) of tidal land at Coromandel Harbour.

2. The area to be reclaimed is within the Coromandel Domain boundary
gazetted in 1941. The reclamation will provide additional land within
the Doma.n, which the Council intends to retain as an open space

" providing land on which to accommodate uses and well—designed structures
related to water-orlentated activities.

3. The Counc1l has propogals to reclaim a’further 1.7778 ha (approxlmately '
4 acres 2 roods) of Crown land outside the ‘above area, but this area r
will be the subject of a separate submission to you, when an environmental .
assessment has been received and commented on by the Commission for the
" Environment and the Nature Conservation Council. !

ot

4. The combined proposals have been advertlsed and no objections
recelved, although some concern was expressed prior to the date of
advertising. i N

5. The total area has been inspected by the Nature Conservation

Council and it considers the combined area excessive, and that the stand
of healthy mangroves- in the harbour should not be interferred with.

The Coromandel County Council has agreed to the area of mangrcves being

excluded from its later proposal. However, the Nature Conservation

- Council does not oppose the reclamation of the 6955.6 square metres inside

the bomain boundary. ’

6. . The Ministry has no objection to the proposal.

RECOMMENDATION :

il

7. I recommend that pursuant to section 75(2) of the Harbours Act 1950,
. vou sign the attached recommendation to His Excelilency the Governor-General .

. that he sign the accompanying Order in Council -authorising -the" Coromandel G e e
County Council to reclaim an area of 6955.6 square metres from Coromandel ‘
Harbour as shown green on plan M.D.15569.

- o - . l;ﬂﬁ*Secretary for Transport

. Enclosed for reference: . Plan M.D.15569
Enclosed for signature: . ) - :
1. Recommendation to His Excellency the Governoxr-General

2. Oxder in Council. .
/%3




“In Executive Council

His Excellency the Governor-General is recommended ia

pursuant to section 175(2) of the Harbours Act 1950 to sign
the attached Order in Council authorising the Coromandel County ‘
Council to reclaim from Coromandel Harbour an area of 6955.6

square metres, more or less of foreshore as shown coloured

green on plan M.D. 15569.

Minister of Transport

Approved v Counctl,

JW
L d -l

— BB fere 1925

Clsrh of the Executive Councit

FILE ﬂru.en BY

1t

el

/ / LG8
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AUTHORISING THE COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL
T0 RECLATM LAND AT COROMANDEL HARBOUR

Governor-~General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government oot at Wellington this
23 day of C;Zwub 1975.
Presant:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175(2) and subject to sections 176 to 182
of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-Genefal
acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive
Council, hereby authorises the Coromandel County Countil to
reclaim from the bed of Coromandel Harbour 6955.6 square
metres, more or less of foreshore, as shown coloured green

on plsn M.D. 15569 and deposited in the office of the Ministry
of Transport at Wellington.

-

Clerk of the Executive Council

—~

(MOT 54/16/187)

FILE ?49’?/
/.
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i\“ ' File Ref: su-pojien

Ministry of Transport

1. Captain Bg?(ﬁ<2?

e

Would you please examine the attached proposal
(folios ) and if possible issue your
approval and/or conditions to the work. W sz b Lo

necloumes & coloecsect Freer-

. AQZAZZgau i
Harbours and Foreshofes Section
W? wf“gy( 2.5 .7y
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_perticulsr, to the provision of

oy e~
M.vn ul.u(".

CUnTIS

T(vwn . 1n0.°r8, wurveycers and
Architects

10 Takutsi Avenue,

BUCKLANDS DBREACH.

' 2nd Octobder 1973.

The County Clerk,
Coromandel County Ccurcil,

" P.0. Box 1,
L

Deasr ¥r, de Boer;

Res Proposed Extensions anJ Development,

Corcrnandel Ceurtv Tcewn Deoraln,

We have been asked tc report cn the proposal o
establish retbsll courts and a clubhouse on the %“%ar{
Road reclsmation. Accordingly, we now cecmrent as

follows

The writer has observe:d for scre tinme the apparert
lsck of sophisticated plenning in the Cero mandel
Township, as reflected in the proposed cistriert
plenning scheme, to promote and safeguard the health,
safety, convenience and the econcmlic anid general

. welfare of the inhasvitar‘*s of the district, It s

evident with respect to the form and extent oY the
coamercial centre and residentinl areas, and in
suitaole lands for
sctive recrestional pursuits reonired to satiafy the
Pooda of both existing and future poputotion,

There can be no doubt that an opportunity exints at
presant which will probsbly not avail itself ngain in
the near future due to the natursl increase in
opulation growth and reiated building development for
ouncil to capitalise on the yresent minimum prowth
rate and relatively urdeveloped nature of the ’
Coromandel Township, to ensures that adequate and prerer
provision is made for the spectrum of 1ano uses :

necessarily sssociasted with an urbdan cormunity. ¥any

“lof these uses asre traditionally the province of private

enterprise and are best catered for on this basis
provided adequate guidance and control is enforced in
the public interest through the framework and provis.cns
of the district plannins scheme, However, un'ike rost
other uses, the recreations! function is best catered
for by Council first identifying suitable lands during
the general plarninre process, then desipgnatine snd
ultimntclytgurchasinp trase 1znde in the distriect to

cater for

e needs of a variety of active and passive uses,

~ Yoy

- e —— -

o g gy —————

. —




K ) -2-

It -1s accepted as s desirsble plenning aim that,
vhenever possible, all sctive recreational uses should
be grcuped in s resrinpful rattern so as to schieve
scele eccncmies, 'That 19 to say, offstreet pasrking,
service feocilities and fpublic utilities can be .
provided nmore economically because the fragmantstion
of functions ihavitably causes unnecesssry and
uneconomic duplication, Furthermore, the grouping of
functions makes for easier snd more economioc maintenance
snd.slso provides s dominant focus in the comwmunity,
capable or being 1dentified by society as the.
recrestional complex for the territory.

In the cese of towns blessed with a harbour frontege,

it is coneidered a desirsvle plenning aim to obtsin and
hold in pudblic ownership those relevant lands on or

nesr mean high water msrk to ensure unrestricted publie
8ccess to the sea; to cater for water oriented.
reoreational sctivities, and to safeguard and enhsnae
the anenities of the srea, Invarisdly scrme land to
satiefy these needs 13 provided in the form of
reclamstion of the harbour bed, but it is evident that .
pudlic opposition is bheing expressed in some quarters,
rightly in our opinion, to _the utilisation of reclaimed .
lands for uses more appropristely locsted elsewhere,

Therefore, we consider that all active recreational
functions should, ides'ly, be catered for within the
community on a large area of land having suitable terrain
characteristics, soil tyfo and drainage qualities which
13 capable of accommodating present and likely futurae
requirements in conjunction with service buildings,
landscaging and off-street parking. Such area of lsnd

z
i

. hould be situated in a location which will ensure
iLE onvenient access for players, spectators snd the like,,
n ny opinion, the Council could best meet this re- s
extending the boundaries of. the existing

W/ .1l/75.. quirement
"/l ooroationsg complex situsted sdjacent to the Secondary

“agni aiss .

3chool land in Woollams Avenue, This would result in .
B convenlent ana desirable relationship batween school

"and public recreaticnal functions and wculd be in
conformity with planning rolicies being successfully
practised elsewhere, The degres of the axtension would
need to be studied in the l1ight of availabla data and »
deciasion made after also exercising some vslue
Judgement, - It would then remain for Council to
designate the selected 1ands on the district planning .

- ¢ scheme snd arrange for ways and means of .purchasing s reas
83 and when the need arises, .

LI

Agein, in our opinion, the proposed reclsmation ot the

harbour bed, which 1s apparently considered necessary

would best be utilised ss a pessive opeén srace providfng

land on which to sccemmodate uses and well designed

structures related to water oriented activities, in a

pleasant environment. Also, the ares should te suitably

~ lendscaped in a manner which would enabdle geoplo-go‘ralax

. and enjoy the basic amenity of the ares, the sea.. ,
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Thus, in terms of what we consider to ba de<irable
objectives for active and passive recreationnal furictions
4n the Coromandel Township, 1t rerains te determine
the spprepriate location for the prorosed netball
courts and clubhouse. We are bound to <tate for
planning ressons already exrressed that the lone term
lanning ot the Township dictates that the public
nterest woula best he gerved if the proposed nctbdsll
courts and clubhouse coula be situated on an extension
of the aforementioned evisting recreationsl complex,
In making this statement, we a preciate thal a cCemand
exists at present for the faci ity snd due to the lsck
of proper penning in the past, no suitanle land is
inrediately available in the appropriate location,
However, this situation fraquently srises in msny Yocel
suthorities nnd unless extreme urgency dictates that a
compromise decision be made, we respectfully suggest
that suitaole measures be undertaken forthwith with a
view to scccmmodating the propossl in the appropriate
sres in the near future,

Should Council choose to disregard our advice snd perrmit
the propossl to become establirrad on the reclamation

in tge position shcwn on the Ylan we should roint out
that the hauling out area 1s 1keiy to prove inadequatc
in the longer term and the present ~iting of the retnall
conrts would restrict s proper extensicn, However, 1t
seenis trat the hauling out ares would be detter located
"on the opposite bank of the Kapanga Stream in the

Narine Activities zone hecause this area would bde
compstible with ruch a use,

\
In conclusion, may we ssy thst in cur opinion, the
Coremandel Townshir coula have an excellent future 1f
the present resicents are willinr and able tc under-
stand and aprreciate the need for effective snd
practical town plsnninp mesasurers to secure the best
solutions to the many varied and interesting prodblems
existing st present. As already stated, the re-
creational sspect is only one of these problems and the
cost of land to cater for the hecessary faocilities will
never be chesper than it i1s today.

FILE Yours faithfully,

...... "W /Z; . % /ég A

'Y EEE XA KRN NN NE A

* B.J. C“rti’/ hip.Topo ‘\oRoIQCQso’ .
. U.N.Zs .s.,.M.NOiOI.P.

Town Planning Consultant to Ccuncil.
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Nature Conservation Council

BOX 5014, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND

TELEPHONE:

ﬂiihiiy ﬁ”

S
Necewed
20 DECI974

H.O., MINISTRY
OF TMNSPOI'
No. §

R o t">> Your ref: 54/16/187
(H&F)
My ref: NC 10/4/74

The Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON

Dear Sirs,

RECLAMATION : COROMANDEL HARBOUR

Further to recent discussions and correspondence relating
to the above reclamation.

Having inspected the new plan submitted to your office by
the Coromandel County Council, my Council is still of the
opinion that the area proposed to be reclaimed is
excessive and therefore Council still stands by its
original recommendation as conveyed in my letter to you
of 16 April 1974.

Yours faithfully,

.Jd. Robinson
Secretary

FILE

N/ iy %
ﬁw Intu Is: . Q']




| TALE HELD BY

COROMANDEL TY. COUNCIL

P.O. BOX 1,
COROMANDEL

When calling or ringing
ask for Mr.

, 542/78 17

COROMANDEL,
P.O. Box 1 — Telephone 859

The Director, H/F

Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,

WELLINGYON 10 December 1974

1 .
P \

Your Reference g4 /1 6 /1 87. Your Letter 3_9 2_,‘?4ﬂ (‘ Our Referer;ce 5,9.1

de Boer Subject RECLAIMATION COROMANDEL HARBDUR.

Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of 3 December I enclose a photo-copy of
the newspaper clipping advertising the proposal.

As far as I can see no objections were received by the Council
itself, but copies of letters were received notifying you of
objections by the Nature Conservatlon Council.

‘On 19 July 1974 we advised you of Councxl's reaction to the

Yours fPaithfully

objections by the Nature Conservation Council and consequently
amended plans were forwarded to you on 11 November 1974. These
plans exclude the stand of mangroves that the N.C.C. wished to sese
preserved,

| .
o/« 19/ @M

FILE &
B.H. de Boer : )
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Please address letters to
COUNTY CLERK
p. X 1,
COROMANDEL

When calling or ringfng please
ask for Mr.

de /Boer

COROMANDEL /Cg)'_lIJ

The director,

Mafine Division
inistry of Transport
PRIVATE BAG
WELLINGTON

DIJY O;)[)UNCIL\

P.O. Box 1 — Telephone 859

11 November 1974

Your Reference 54/1 5/1 87 QOur Reference 5.9.1

77,
Subject ~RECLAIMATION - CORONANDEL?F

Dear Sir,

Further to pervious correspondence.

b/// I enlcose tuwo copies of plans of recla@mation excluding the
stand of mangroves mentioned by the Nature Conservation Council.

We await your consent to proceed in due course.

Yours faithfully

fludir

g——

B8.H. de Boer

COUNTY CLERK

FilLE
ALY )75
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of

this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format

image(s) that belong here

6181
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~ The. secéetar'y

: L ;,I refer youwto our letter-a Ausust 1974, aent bo tha :ff :

L nr ’“coromandel Cpunty- Gounoil of which-a copy was sent to. ous i

BRI & would ve' gratetul_it you would adviae this oftice it Ry
S you hav6~any cpmﬂents to ‘make. On the above. -

(N, Too ood)
:or Direotor. Marxne
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‘1t;Q:;Dear Bir, u;§357“%.;1f;" 5%;’;;;1:;»};‘; |
S . nzonaunmxoq/_ OOROMANDEL gAggouR ’
mhank you_for. yourfletter of 19- Jﬂly 1n whioh you adviao

- . of your Oouncil's commente in respect. of the qneabions raised bi*i"fg .
. the Neture congnrvgyion.counoil.,; ] BRU

N

I fote your comment in yous °°°°nd aPht Ebwever, the'*i'

' fx;kﬁatﬁre .Oonservation Council acts as & qu o ndependent body'

and does not agct as.our sdvisers, BoweVer. there is a cons derable
degree of co-operation between this U Uinistry and the Nature -

’ 1? Gonservation ‘Council:and their views are alwaya sought by this s

| ;F'f.where works. requ: |
"‘jszIr ugpo dinsly I have rererred your lottar to the Oounoil.
"Lﬁ?¥ {off/ge ahali bq advised and wa can prooeed from that point..

* Ministry ap WOulgrbe the .case of many. other Government departmehts
1ns statutory approvala are required. * :

corments- are considered .to be suffieisnt no doudt ﬂhié

. W L A PR . -
. - . - to ‘ ~
4 . ‘M. R PR . [ .

)/ége Seoretary. E !bura taithfully,
!” Nature conaervation council. LT R Lo
- ; g N Sy
mmmN' -' o ‘._ AL T d > ‘.‘.:‘.:;.".n;",: 3 é.,/_:\,,-;ﬂé"/c )‘
copy for your 1n£ormat1?n.hx o (0.9, Conway)

for Direotor, Ma zﬁa Divisi‘n

(o J. Oonwa ) 3
: o ror Director, Mggine Diviaion
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COROMANDEL CQUNTY COUNCIL

Please address letters to The Director ’ /( W . COROMANDEL
OOUNTY CLERK Marine Division 23 JU\-W" P.O. Box 1 — Telephone 859
N Ministry of Transport "Mllmlsggg' )
Private Bag OHINO_) <9 July 1974
~3 - WELLINGT% ‘(’( )
When calling” or ringing pleas g .
ask for Mr. . Your Referenc(54/1 5/1 87 H}P%)ur Letter 12. A A "Our Reference 5.9.1
de Boer Subject REE\FﬂﬂTTUN'TVCURUMANDEL HARBOUR

Dear Sir, . - : : e e e i

In reply to your letter of 12 July 1974 I have to advise that the Council
had not intended -to reply to the Nature Conservation Council relating
to the use of the area propossd to be reclaimed,

1t thought thét its dealings were with your Ministry and that the
Nature Conservation Council acted as your advisers in this instance.

On 3 May 1974 you asked for the Council's comments on the points
raised by the Nature Conservation Council and this we did briefly on
Nay 29.

Following the advice of its planning consultant the Council intends
to retain the reclamation as “amwaopen space providing land on which
' to accommodate uses and well-designed structures related te water-
orientated activities in a pleasant enviroment",

The points regarding the hauling=—out area and netball courts are not
strictly relevant to the proposed reclamation because they are exist-
ing works on existing dry land adjacent te the reclamation.

The County Engineer has in hand the agﬁ%nding survey menfioned in
our letter of 29 May, It will be sent to you as soon as it is ready
for submission,

Yours faithfully,

Bo H. deBoer
COUNTY CLERK

FILE
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CUEH e Your reterencel 5.9.1

';Tha Ooum: Olerx S S AT LT B A e
¢ L Ooromandel. Oounty Oot;ncu. e A O L

: s ORISR S L .
, . O AN .
P P.0. Box 1 v Sy o e ;
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PRI Dol < I .~\' b . . S P . 3 v Tt 5

o ‘rhank you tor youx' letter of 29 May advi.sins that your Oouncil
e 48 6o amend dts plans for the roclamation inorder to ex6lude
SR _“,_"-.,s'the atand ot mansrovaa nontioned by tho natnre Oonsewation Counou. o

SR 4 discuased your letter with an orricar ot that connoil; Ty
.o e -mentioned thab theg had not had-a reply to their lettér whioh - .- -
~.’. » related particularly to the point that the roolamation should be .
"¢ retained as sh opep space passive ro’oreation area, - "It was: alao v
-+ . .stated .of oourse that this was regommended. g your Oouncil' ST
coneultant town plannera. Eesars curtia and inmons. Y

v i, It would be’ & greciated thorarore it iou could 191: e have g
e oopz your raply to the Nature nnaez-vat n- counoil in orden
-0 th8 my recbrds cnn be simultaneonaly up ated. L Tt -
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PRI SRR | {'f'i (O J4 Oonway) :
AR : S . or Director. Marine Diviaion A
o ‘;*,’.l‘he commissionar ‘for ‘the. Environment, N
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53 Murphy Sevest, .. Tt 7 yc
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e E Sy .;, - i (o JQ COnway) 3
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT N 54/4/348
TERNAL MEMORANDUM Your ref.: B4/16/187. H&F

HELD BY

) ' D :
To...HBAD OFFICE | W/, éZEi"'a Fon Regional Office, Auckland
t . =~ s ——

ATTENTION Chief Bxecutive Officer . pue .6 June 1974
: A

Mr 0.C. Conway
Subject: ..COROMANDET,.. COUNTY... GOUNCIL.... . RECLAMATION. =..COROMANDEL. HARBOITR......cconrrrmcerrarrsses

«+s Please find enclosed photographs of the area being reclaimed.
D. Greig ﬂJj

for Regional Secretary

., Bncl:
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COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL
E?he//ké/c’g;7

Please 7 y letters to COROMANDEL,
ook, - % CLERK Director P.0. Box | — Telephone 859
P.O. BOX 1, Marine Division
COROMANDEL Ministry of Transport 20 May 1974
Private Bag,Wellington.
When calling or ringing pl F—5—77
ask for Mr, Your Referenc954/1 6/187 H & FYour Letter g 5. 74 Our References.g..‘ .
- deBoer Subject broposed reclamation «~ Coromandel Harbour
Dear Sir

In reply to your letters of 3 and 20 May 1974 I can now advise that the
Council is willing to amend its plans for reclamation excluding the stand
of mangroves mentioned by the Nature Conservation Council.

The exact location of the mangroves can be determined when a new survey is
done to support the amended reclamation plans,

Yours faithfully

B H deBoer
COUNTY CLERK

Flibn:‘s: "»-—

ol ¥ [ 15
lnltialéz ........ ...@l__....
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1 . ( 20 May 1974 >
IR s DR " o . ':_
" Ine Oounty Olerk 0 )

Do coromandel COunty ccuncu. T

o . :_;.

p L T RSN
- cal s . -4 h v , .
PN L.

Rt ‘i ;:'1 i. morossn Rmmm'rxon aonomunm- BABBOUR

....\‘,.,_,

SR On 3 uay 1 wrote: £6 ou. 1n connectian “wighothe . oA 7
' comments made by the Secretary of..the Nature Eﬁiéiiufi”irﬁbuncil
) concernins the above proposal.“q_,,

SRR | have not. yet had a Teply to. enquiry and it theretore
.’ "séems relevant that I point out that in-discussing this reolamation :
. 7 with an officer of. tha Oouncil recently it appears that . Feoo
o referegce points qnoted 1n the 1etter rrom theucouncil may not be
.o 800\11’3 6s .

;.;é;é.. Accordingl I attach s hotoc gy of the plan prepared Q
T :;sf-the ngional Marine Off{cer, ‘Auckland showing the: various anggﬁ
fanﬁnof la boundar es and 1nolud£ns ‘the tidal portiona, L

s It ‘would' seenm tbat the mangrove areas which the Nature
_-cdhservation Ocuneil wish preservad are in the area which.I have
&;ifioutlined in yellow. o SN . v ?A.,;
R ¢ & this 18 €0 would 1t be aceeptad by your Oounoil that the
'”.outline of the reclamation could be as. I-have. indicated on che o

overlay which I hava attached to the: copy of the plan. ,

R ﬁﬁz I would appreciate your comments as aoon aa posaible. .:'

i (0T ‘
for Digeotor, g““ise Division

LR




il The Regional] M'ii;'"""l)ffi ox ARSI
7 7-*Marine Division,"V7 .. , RPN
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S LT ' For- your information your tilé 54/4/348 refers. : Thénk you“' SRR
i .7 .very much .for your memorandum of 10: may and the encloaurtaa which'..

L o sent to més .- : X 3 "N’E 2l
. . S -E,Jt } "~"‘ S
- “~-‘<‘.3‘;_'7‘-H"', ‘._- -' aT : ' ) ‘ ,‘,\:'_’1 s ) .
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R , CGonway) x'v¢ . =, o0
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for Director,‘.Mar e Divieion L




54//4/187

Our ref.: 54/4/348 .................

Your ref.:

Tortnn IEAD OFFICE: From ... Regional Office, AUCKLAND
Attention: C.E.0. (HARBOURS) . Dete: ..o 10 MY 1974 oo
Subject: ‘ COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL : RECLAMATION, n

. o
ol Further to your memorandum of 1 April 1974, please find enclosed
copies of the Survey Office Plans forwarded to this office, also the
tracing of SO 47432 which was referred to the County Engineer. The areas
of land under reclamation are shown on this tracing and the County
Engineer in his covering letter has advised as follows:-
N

1. _The original dry land area of Section 2 at the time of Gagetting
is-not recorded in this office and I cannot obtain any reliable
area from local knowledge.

2. The area of land in Section 2 still tidal is approximately 6955.6
square meters.

3. Not knowing the original dry land area I cannot ascertain how much
reclamation has been done., However, the area on Section 2 above
high water spring tide to date is approximately 2.1194 ha, plus
reclamation outside the Domain of approximately 2399.1 square meters,
giving a total area of 2.3518 ha.

The Commissioner of Crown Lands in response to my inquiry of 18.4.74
requesting his comment regarding disposal of the land reclaimed without
suthority has advised this office as follows -

"] would agree that the reclaimed land should be dealt with under
Section 167 of the Land Act 1948 if the Director of Marine agrees.
FILER No. 18

The land is being reclaimed for recreation purposes'.
(D. Greig)

for: Regional Secretary

FILES DY (
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R S P AL L " 0JC :MG
7 The CQunt{ 01erx, LT . S )
?? Ooromande county COunoil, ERERERE . LR -
GQROL{ANDEL s “;‘ .:- , ;:IF;_‘.; j . ' ‘ j ,!‘ "1- :3._ :’ &
: Dear Si.r, e 57';:'- T e ‘;"' "—»3 .
PRI PROPOSED m-:cx.mmon i cqxommm, mmaovn

PR I

Ky

,ﬁ“VZMarine Divieion;- " . . %
o+ Ministry of Transport, - W
Private Bag, -

L AUOKLAND,

Tf?éis attached-w‘ Ybur r11e reterence ia 54/4/348

L _“. HLEH HO- 18

coromandel harbour to. be: undertaken by your °°uncil-;«_ Vji;ifggiwf

:Reglonal Marine Officer, Q;J;;-:;;;;éj:;,f*"j :

o The secretary of the Nature consarvation COunnil wrote;:ar=
%o me on:16 April conoerning the reclémation proposal-id - ~

-‘ It ‘was. 1nd1cated that a copy or this letter -had’ beon sant
o you and ‘IT“would like to have your -coments: on. thepoints -

S raised by the ‘Nature Conservation Council as this. mattor 13h?&fﬁf-?i

one which will need.to be caretully conaidereda;:‘;n

xoura faithtully. -uf; f

. S

o - ‘ Q.34 donw ) .

for—Diroétor, uarine Dlvision

For your informatiOn. A copy of the letter referred to~ ‘ A:f’
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N H f:g}-—-'Your Ref: /;4/16/187

< vy i MO Our Ref: «Coe
TELEPHONE: Nature Conservation Council
5% BOX 5014, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND

16 April 1974

The Director,

Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
WELLINGTON.

Dear 8ir,

RECLAMATION : COROMANDEL
HARBOUR

Your letter of 14 January 1974 refers.

The Nature Conservation Council considers that the
reclamation proposed by the local body is excessive and
recommends, therefore, that to ensure the continued
existence of the mangroves near the mouth of Kapanga
Stream the strong healthy stand near the survey pegs
0.I.T, II end I,T. III should hot be interfered with.

The Council does not oppose the balance of the reclamation
and construction of the rock retaining wall providing

the abovementioned stand of mangroves is excluded from the
proposal.,

In addition this Council supports the report
presented to the Coromandel County Council by its Consultant
Town Planners, Messrs Curtis and Simmons, dated 2 October
197% whose opinion it is that the reclamation should be
retained as an open space passive recreation area and that
the hauling out area be designated on the opposite bank of
the Kapanga Stream in the Marine Activities Zone because
this area would be compatible with such a use,

Copies of this letter has been sent to the Coromandel
County Council, the Planning Officer, Ministry of Works
Hamilton and the Physical Environment Association of
Coromandel Inc.

‘/ Your papers are returned herewith.

%g;béff * Yours sincerely,
——

FILE ‘
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- reclamation from the eastern end to a point approximately halfway along

I -'j COROMAXDAL, _COUNTY _COUNCIL

o - . PROPOSED RECLAMATION NBEAR COROMANDEL

DOMATH, WIART ROAD, -CORCMANDEL

\

Enainecring Revort

The area to be reclaimed is shovm on the éurvey plan prepared

" by C.C. Koxham, Registered Surveyor. The area is shaded blue with
"a dark blue border and is 1.9984 hectares (4.94 acres). The proposed

development’ and use of the land and the engineering detalls are shown
on Cozonandel County Plan Fo. 171 sheets 1 and 2.

The Level of tho existing domain is considerably lower than
the road and approximately half of this area has been built up over

-a number of years by use of sanitary land £ill, using a high prop-

ortion of clean filling materiai. It is proposed to continue this
method of filling until the whole of the domain land has been raised

to the same level as the road. The areqalready raised is being
.planted and developed for public use.

" The geclamation will be carried out as follows:
A random rock seawall will be constructed along the edge of the proposed

the scaward boundary, where the edge of the reclamation and the domain

bounduary are very close. Thecarea behind this section of wall will then = - - . 3
be filled: and vhen completed, work will continue on tho western end in - . ¢
a-similar manner, "i.e. the seca wall will be extended to the roadway and t

filling will be placed behind the wall, If it is found necessary to

‘comnlcte the western enidd of the reclamation in stages, temporary coffer

dams wvould be built of hardfill material between the existing domain
and,the scawall, ’

When completed the Domain and the reclamaiion will be a great
asset . to the disirict and will provide an excellent sports and
recrcuvlon arca both for the local people and the holiday maﬂers

passing through the tovmship.
P (J; 4f7c/7/L,~'\'(~f7

J. D. r1tzs1mons, B. E., M.N.2.1.E.,
COUNTY ENGINZER,

HLE | . .' -
—edl/ L /5 ' -

tnitials: . ... -~
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22y Ministry of Works . " -~ PO.Box - 123, PAERO A ..
New Zealand @ SN

Telepholne: : 8725

> ! *

» ’ . ! S .. . . ’ ' .
Date'26 November 4973 = Inauiriesto: 1, g, Gongtable '

. »
Y ,\i. .

e - -

1

Our Ref: 21/1/6 L

i

" Dist. Commr, of ®rks, . +. ' ' , ‘
‘H.OOW.’ HAMTLTON, | . "" - E .
o MTIBEION 3 MR, AK.ATROOD T L b FRE s ]
' = = S — 1/ iy L
Your Ref: . z - - X SR A -
e .13,./1'08/1 of 19 Octobor 1973, 1 s Q— ...... :
,:Proposeg Re ion %e9% Acres : Coromandel Harbouw '

see

. result in-an-avea which the County cax develop and landacape for & cevavan .

: Tor some years the whole area between Wharf Rosd and M.H.¥.L, has been
in a cordition whidh could at best be described as untidy. MNost of it was
covered with blackberry, weeds and debris while the boundary is linod with & -
mat of old mangroves. ‘More recently the exist ng domin reserve has been

~bullt up with £illing naterial and a rubbish dump established as a means of .
- £illing an area (near words 'M.H.W. 1940 (Bdy¥ on sheet 4) onclosed by

coffendams, . Extension of this area by about five acres of reolamation will

e AW

park and recreation domain,

Howéver, similar reclamation projects along the 'Thames Coast have
resulked. in mangrove stands regenerating further out into the harbour und it
d__.!» 1%

. is ;ﬁ:heiy t the same will ocowr at Coramanlel, Mangroves demend a deliocate

poise between high water level and low water level and indications are that if
the woight of reclamation material raises the level 5F the adjacent harbowx
floor it will encourage further mmmgrove Frowth. Honco this pro ject may not
eIifinate the presence of the unsightly bushss, o

. We ai-e not in a position to commont oa the total affect of the project c
on the sumounding marine environment. : ' - M

: . _ e
: To date, some of the schemes improvements have alroady begun with the ,é..,, )}41/
planling of Norfolk pine end some Pohutukawa seedlings. ‘The netball courts

are netalled and formed almost ready for & three-coat seal, most of the .
finance being raised fram local subscription and community support.

. In terms of Town and Country Planning considerations, tho proposal is
a desirable scheme in that it will knhance the appeal of Coromandel for its
residents and holiday-mekers. ‘

A copy of the newapaper artiole referred to in the attached corres-
pondence, also being returned to you, is enclosed.

. R : , A, Stowart . :
! . Resident Engimeer o

Pepe %K W~
(L. X. Constable) :

s . for . . \ Y
;

[
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My'Oounoil has been requestod to Anapeot and -

- '-:oommeﬁt ‘on the proposal of the Coromandel County.
v ﬂ;gougail to reolaim 4.94 aores from tho coromandel R
- al' ouro B ‘

The Advisory Offioer 0 L, Purdie ho o8 SR
1nspeotion on Wednegday,:‘

Mr- Purdio wiil drive down rrom Auokland and

return again that evening. I trust that this

arransement w111 ba auitable %o you. :
Yburs faithtullyr ‘
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here
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Desrate,
115 application §0 teolain Grown laud

" 9o allov processing of your Coutod

| adjaoent to Seotion 2, Port Coromandel Domain it would te of ageistango if you |

would dndicate on the emolosed fracing taken from Survoy m:he' Plan 474321e
(1) the /oriemalzﬁ land area of Seotion 2 in Heotares at ime of |
.. Qasettes 1862/:M, . . - s e L
. "(2) e area of land in Seoticn 2 vhich 1s st4l) Hidal in Heotares. .
.- (3) fho avea of Sestion 2 which has been veolained to date in Reotareas

fr...h,ﬂgu.,  E - -

. Youws faitwtaty, . [T 'R

Attentions ¢.B.0. (Ftwa.) o S| 8. R I

’ | E”. Gm . - o, ' i Inpu‘;.,é' :‘. m
- “for Reglonal Heorotary - e L
- » B -

. Your/l of 1.4474 refers. .
At the time of my last inspection of .the area it appeared that: apart from-
an area of some two to three acres which were still tidal the balance of Section..
2 was dry land. The original Gazettes was for gn.area of 6,93 acres which with
" 'the present application of 4.94 acres would exceed the 1limit for an Qrder in
_ Gouncil, however it is likely that'a certain amount of Section 2 was dry-land -
‘originally. This area is not exposed to the weather and would .expect accretion
not errosion to occur. - - . . - - 7 ' - ,. ;

for Regional Secretary .~
for Transport

.? | 54/4/343 .

[-_L;::.‘:é/' 7y

R

. ‘/‘L,/,. .. (3 .
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-.‘:yﬂnegional Marine 0££icer, ,&;jai"?@j HEAD OFFIOE :
.~ - -Marine Division, . -- 1,7@3,;;.a;a‘~vlh_‘ f{_;,_rx;;wp
" . Mipistry of Transport, R N “~~{;j;f s

.~ Private Bag,. AR gavf;;;«.';jlg'?i,~ 1 April 1974 R e
UCKLANDI ;.-':‘ ;j;*: : _,_:,: S %‘:L e 5 5"_'3 oo, . ; PR

«) : 4 - ‘-

N ".._}f;:g’ | conomnm comm comvon. Racmmﬁon conomrmm. maoun

v e Further to the minnted memorandum of 20 March eent to the .
vae - Ohief Surveyor, Lands ‘and Survey, Hamilton:I .now. attach &a.copy. or L
vea .- his reply -together with the two. plana he enclosed. I would like
';3_%3§these returned in due eourae.é L \ ] R
RS I refer you to the garagraph of his repli whioh states that
* " '{f the land beyond the line of the,ma oves 1s subject to tidal
. 7" action by.high water ordinary spring tides: then apprcval tc the
el reclamation of both. areaa will be necessary. - ‘

" The Ghief Surveyor goes on’ to Btate- that 88 . the two areaa ?
: “exceed 10 acres @ sgecial Act would be required. However my '
. understanding 1s’ this namely that some reclamation has alread been
‘v*completed and if thig is true then the total area would probably. not
, . exceed the 10 acres which would require atatutory author ty to 2l
, H;i reclaim i . .
: The total acreage 1nv01ved ia alao dependent on. whether or not
it is completely covered by high water at- ordinary apring—tides. —

jCould you pleaae take the matter Iurther by lettins me know~ |

o (a) . If an ares haa already been reclaimed and if 80 the acreage
R _involved.;

. (b) -Whether the tetal ‘area. excluding the abo?e ia covered by
R high water ordinary/apring tides. . "

" It seems to me that thé most practical wai out of this difficulty
ia te treat the land already .reclaimed under the Land Aot and to then
~ geek authority for all of the remaining area-which is: to be reclaimeds -
Before this proposition is taken any further could you pleaae Yet: me '
. know exsctly what the position is in respect of .the area as far as. .
- - reclamation’ requirements are .concerned. It would seem also that the A
} 1gatter would have to be taken ug mith the Department of ILands and
urvey to obtain their agreeme in respect of the land already reclaimed

.;*' if that is the cases . - T N .
2 /»w il

*jt.;“V_r':Q:; ‘J"f--;*'}uxki c ..:: f AR S 1>Qvus




ful 1f.yoﬁ 6ou1d Qommence the’ necessary action
date a8 ‘no:doudt the County is continuins-to_
nd-if it 18 a correct’. ~ ... .

"'*f‘i", -1 would be srate
N1 3 a reasonably. early
.extend the area.of recreation reserve &
_:hassumption ‘the. reclamation- 18 taking place we’ * should. be" advisins

‘the- county Oouncil.of Aits. obligations“as ‘Boon as possiblq..,,. I
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A ifrs stfi4fs

. P Favgar.
« %épartm’e‘n't o} fando & Suruey

OUR REFERENCE: 8/160

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 'LANDS'
YOUR REFERENCE: 54/16/187

VJP

FOR YERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FOR MR Walsh

TELEPHONE No. 82-489 DISTRICT OFFICE
P.O. BOX 460,
HAMILTON

25 March 1974

The DPirector,

Maripe Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1

COROMANDEL DOMAIN BOARD

Your memorandum of 20 March refers. - .
Enclosed please find copies of S.0. plans 30966 and boles2,

The boundary of the Domain as surveyed on S.0. 30966 was mean high water
mark and as such would be a moveable boundary. However, before a boundary
is altered by accretion or erosion it must be proved and titles amended
after survey. In this case no such action has been taken so the question
of erosion can be ignored.

| S.0. 30966 shows a line of mangroves and it is moét likely that part or

all of the land on this plan is subject to tidal action by high water

~ ordinary spring tides. If this is the case then I agree that approval
" to the reclamation over Both areas will be ntcessary.

As the total area of both plans exceeds 10 acres it appears special leg-
islation may be required.

If land is lost by erosion it cannot be recovered other than be reclamation
and the provisions of the Harbours Act 1950 then apply.

C.M. RAINSFORD
Chief Surveyor
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of

this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format

image(s) that belong here
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of

this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format

image(s) that belong here

6103
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I attacb a cogy of ‘an extreot from the N Z Gazette ot
refer to the notice (marked) relating to

AR At the moment the Coromandel COunty council ie eeeking to
reelaim an area of 4.9 acres outeide of the mean high.weter
boundary a8’ shown on &. o._§0966;.- LR . 3

‘Recently an enquiry was . received as vo the authOrity to

‘ **“' reolaim over the. area referred to in the above 8.0 plen.. e

My impression was that the area of the Domain referred to SRR
in the Gazette Notice was "dry" and that the enquiry (made : - . -
prebabty to our Auckland office) ‘was probably in error.3, oo

"$>Bowever T an informed ﬁhat the tide Teaches . the base’ of
Wharf Road, the inner: boundery of the Domain referred to- in the
Gazette Notice.;;~=.

The queation therefore erises as to whether the land wae ‘

originelly affected by high water ordinary spring tides and tha€‘ -

- the work of rpclamation (which seems therefore to be a correct
- gtatement) is but a recovery of land lost by~gradual and Yo
imperceptible eroeiOn. R S ‘ _f;J
I think thie is the caee but weuld like your opinion.
could you also-let me kmow if- the seaward boundary was fixed

,f or followed the mean high water merk wherever itnmoved.:_., .

There is- one other queation., The reclamation if for
tipping purposes and although the bulk of the material is from -

. earthworks.the area is used for organic rubbish.’ Would this type -

"of work be recognised as an act of recovery of 1and lost by o
gradual end imperceptible erosion? S i e
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. proposed 4,94 acre reslamation frem the Coromandel Harbour. Apmvaltothe.
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~» .- . "  Nature Conservation counou. R e E I -
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T e T Enoloaed iaa oopy ot Plén of a propoeed 4.94 aors :eola.mauon Sy
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R - RIS $%/16/1%7
o Ministry of Work E25E5R ‘Private/Bag,/
N\ New Zealand HAMILTON.

Telephone: 65099

Our Ref: 13 /108/1 Date: 30 November 1973 '™Uiriesto: yp 5.K. Attwood

The Commissioner of Works

Your Ref:
PROPOSED RECLAMATION 4.94 ACRES
/// COROMANDEL HARBOUR
cee I enciose herewith the following:

1. Ministry of Transport, Marine Division,'Memorandum S4/4/348 of 16
October 1973 '

2. Copy of a report from the resident engineer Paeroa
3. Coromandel County Council engineering feport
4, Copy of a newspaper article ‘ -

S. Reclamation plan

6. Development plan (two sheets). miLE

Approval is recommended. ' _ "m./ﬁé,

Init als: o

R.E. Hermans
Dist Commr of Works

Per:

7K. Attwoo

P.W. 160C {Rev. 4/72) 26460D~-4/73/CTK
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Sb/4/ 340

'2f“T01§ﬁhono: {31-656 .. ... .. . HNorthorn Regional C{fico,

Privato Bag,
AUCKLATD :

' 16.00tobcr 59?3

- The Co ty Cloxk,

. COROMMIDEL

A

say Sir, o
PROPOSED RECLAMATION (4.94 ACRES)
CORCMANDEL HARBOUR

. -Your lottor and plans of 2 October 1973 to the Hiniotry of
Agticulture apnd Fishories has boon. redirected to this Ministry Wthh

. 18 rosponsible for Crown Land within the. Coromandel Jarbour.

Roports on the proposal will bo obtained and in due course you

" will be advised of a docision or of any furthor requiroments of

tho Diroctor of Marino in considoration of the proposal.

Yours faithfuddys—

FILE
.2 28
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(D. Groig) Inftais: |
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for Reglonzl 3ecrotury

The Commissigner of Crown Lands,
Department 4f Lands and Survey,

, PoOc Box 60,

or your information. .

" Please find enclosed a plan showing a reclamation of Crown Land with-

in Coromandel Iarbour, also plans showing the proposed dovelopment of
the reclanation and adjoining reserve and engineers report.

Plcaoe note that .this proposal has been uubgect to some
controversy and is subject to a newspaper article in the Hauraki Plalns
Gazette, dated 29. 8‘73 Would you plecase comment on the proposal to

- this office.

~ (D. Greig)
for Regional Secrctary
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e COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL

v o . PROPOSED RECLAMATION NEAR COROMANDEL

DOMAIN, WHARF ROAD, -CORCMANDEL

Engineering Report

The area to be reclaimed is showm on the survey plan prepared

" by C.C. Moxham, Registered Surveyor. The area is shaded blue with

a dark blue border and is 1.9984 hectarés,(4.94 acres). The proposed
development' and use of the land and the engineering details are shown
on Coromandel County Plan No. 171 sheets 1 and 2. '

The level of the existing domain is considerably lower than
the road and approximately half of this area has been built up over
a number of years by use of sanitary land fill, using a high prop-
ortion of clean filling material. It is proposed to continue this

method of filling until the whole of the domain land has been raised rm" e
{0 the same level as the road. The aregalready raised is being ] ﬁi,E
planted and developed for public use.

The reclamation will be carried out as follows:

A random rock seawall will be constructed along the edge of the propog

. reclamation from the eastern end to a point approximately halfway along

the seaward boundary, where the edge of the reclamation and the domain
boundary are very close. The area behind this section of wall will then
be filled and when completed, work will continue on the western end in
a-similar manner, i.e. the sea wall will be extended to the rocadway and
filling will be placed behind the wall. If it is found necessary to
complete the western end of the reclamation in stages, temporary coffer
dams would be built of hardfill material between the existing domain .
and the seawall. .

When‘completed the Domain and the reclamation will be a great
asset.to the district and will provide an excellent sports and-
recreation areca both for the local people and the holiday makers

passing through the township.

J.D. Fitzsimons, B,E., M.N.Z.I.E.,
COUNTY ENGINEER.

»égtthwa_mmw.
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MOTS.,

‘ MOurref 54/4/348

INTERNALMEMORANDUM T Your reke

to... HEAD OFFICE: - - »me, Reglonal oftice, AUCKLAND
Attention: C.E.O. (HARBOURS) . = . 16 November 1973 ‘
et ~ COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL : REMCLAMATION
(K s o "COROMANDEL " HARBOUR ™
Z.iA» " Please flnd enclosed photocoples of papers helq

on this file and I would advise that your previous
reference in this matter would appear to he 43/0/16

. p/// 4 B (D Grelg), o
ENBL: R o I for Reglonal Secretary '




-

Our Ref: 43/0/56
.9 October 1973

The County Clerk,

Coromandel County Y R
COROMANDEL. A S
% :‘}. \ }\\‘3'

\.\.- AT :\,.f

| N

Dear Sir, : o

RECLAMATIONS : COROMANDEL. HARBOUR TN

\ . ~ t‘t’.‘ Y-

Y -
: v

Hy attention has been drawn to'a,newspaber rébort.which
appeared in the Hauraki Plains Gazette on 29 August 1973.
. N .

In this report people representing the Physical Environment
Association apparently expressed concern at what they considered
to be the haphazard reclamation of the Coromandel Harbour “~-.
foreshore. It was further stated the reclamataonsstarted as a’

cheap means of rubbish disposal. SRR S

4

[ X .. Pl ) .

*xfThefrebort'does not make it clear where such reclamations..
are ‘taking place,if that is the case,and I would be grateful. -
if you could clarify this for me. An indication of the localities
and the reclamation authority would be helpful.

Y "I 'would mention that it was reported that up to 5 acres

could be sought for approval by Order in Council. This is not

the case as the legislation was altered in 1968 to allow up to

10 acres to be reclaimed under that authority and any area above
that would be by an Act of Parliament. One of the matters which
does concern this Ministry is that many of the smaller reclamations
in one particular area if aggregated would, in fact, be well over
the 10 acre limit. RET

N 4

I would be grateful to have your comments at an early stage
and that, apart from identifying the areas of reclamation and the
authority under which they were granted, to also let me know the
nature of the work, for example that they are used for rubbish
tipping. xa ’ '

 rwoa: ST . . T~ Yours:ifaithfully,

0 H - . hrold v .

. . . ("f’.‘; © (:bﬁ, SO - \

v \ Vo ..
\
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LeLCLE COTCELIET* l”~r o (0.J%' Conway) t
1,05 00T, TULOLIETYT .£3for:Director,.Marine .Division::,

VRCE UL

1L7Agre ost’ . PLEASE TUMBLE
WSLTUGC DIATETOI’ . '
geRIeusy LeuLTué gLuresy’
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Ple3se ad“'e“efs to The Secretary, COROMA%E/,

COUNTY CLERK Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, p.0. Box 1| — Teiephone 859
P A BOX 1, S :
COROMANDEL _ AUCEL AL : 2 October 1973
When calling or ringing please :
ask for Mr. Your Reference Your Letter . Our Reference
mm.gg Boér “Subject COROMANDREL ~ WHARF ROAD RECLAMATION

COROMANDEL COUNTY CQU/I\/vaLW

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950 the
Coromandel County Council hereby applies for an Order in Council
authorising the Council to reclaim from the Corcmandel Harbour
an area not exzceeding five acres, such reclamation to be of
public benefit without effect on navigation,

T support of this application the following is submitted,

gty

each document in triplicate. -

1e Engineéring report.

2, . Plan showing the extent of the land to be reclaimed.

3e Plan showing proposed extensions and engineering
development of the Coromandel Domain.

.4. Plan showing surface development and landscaping of the

{ domain and land to be reclaimed.

: The original of the survey plan prepared by Mr Moxham, Registered
Surveyor has been forwarded to the Chief Surveyor for approval of
survey data shown and that plan will eventually be used for acquisition
of title when the reclemation has been approved.

Yours faithfully,

9 .
A ; )
4/2{;/79/ “L
[

B.H. de 3Boer,
COONTY CLERK.

“-
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Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
Private Bag,
Auckland, New Zealand.

-+ Telephone 71 729

Our Ref: 19/1/6
Your Ref:

: Ministry of Transport
; Private Bag
AUCKLAND
Attention: Mr Turner
ces Pleﬁse find enclosed a copy of the letter

! from the Coromandel County Council and
: the reports etc.

(A R Baldick) /
for Regional Exec%tf e. Officer

( W
[ L5

1 N
_—

Ag.—G. 117
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COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL

T | | S 54‘/%/%,60\
. s =

\" PROPOSED _RECLAMATION NEAR _COROMANDEL

' : DOMAIN, WHARF ROAD, CORCMANDEL

Engineering Report

The area to be reclaimed is shown on the survey plan prepared
by C.C. Moxham, Registered Surveyor. The area is shaded blue with
a dark blue border and is 1,9984 hectares (4.94 acres). The proposed
development and use of the land and the engineering details are shown
on Coromandel County Plan No. 171 sheets 1 and 2.

The level of the existing domain is considerably lower than
the road and approximately half of this area has been built up over
a number of years by use of sanitary land fill, using a high prop-
ortion of clean filling material., It is proposed to continue this

/ method of filling until the whole of the domain land has been raised

to the same level as the road. The areqalready raised is being
planted and developed for public use.

The reclamation will.be carried out as follows:

A random rock seawall will be constructed along the edge of the proposed
reclamation from the eastern end to a point approximately halfway along
the seaward boundary, where the edge of the reclamation and the domain
boundary are very close., The area behind this section of wall will then
be filled and when completed, work will continue on the western end in
.a similar manner, i.e. the sea wall will be extended to the roadway and
filling will be placed behind the wall., If it is found necessary to
complete the western end of the reclamation in stages, temporary coffer
dams would be built of hardfill material between the existing domain
and the seawall,

When completed the Domain and the reclamation will be a great
asset to the district and will provide an excellent sports and
recreation area both for.the local people and the holiday makers
passing through the township.,

L

J.D. Fitzsimons, B.E., M.N.Z.I.E.,
COUNTY ENGINZER,

| [
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" Copy for your information and action.

The District Commissioner of Works,
Hinistry of Works, '
Private Bag, :
HANILTON

Copy for your information and actione

Yould you please make a report in terms of the Harbour Act 1950 on
the proposed reclamation to the Commissioner of Workas, Wellington,

Enclosed oret 1) Reclamation Plan
2) Development Plan (2 sheets)
3) Enginocors Report

(D. Groig)
for Regional Secretary

Head Office
Attention GEO (Hbrs)

Your minute 43/0/16 on 9.10.73 to the County''Clerk, Coromandel County

Council may refer. > R

Please find enclosed: 1) Copy of Plan of Reclamation
2) Copy of Plan of Development
3) Copy of Engineers Report

With the accompanying letter Council state the completed reserve will
be for Public benefit. '

The Officials of the County were made aware of the change'of Section
175 of the Act quite some time ago.

Please advise: 1) If the Director wishes the proposal to be
' ; subject to advertising.

2) If an environmental report should be supplied
by the Council or if this will be effected by
the Nature Conservation Council, Foreshore
and Waters =~ Crown. )

W

(Do Greig)
- for Regional Secretary



MOT 5

Our ref.: 4.3/0/16 ............
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM Your ref.: ..D4/4/348 .

Toit.....Ihe Regional Secretary, . . .. ... From.....HEAD OFFICE
Ministry of Transport,

Subject: e

PROPOSED RECLAMATION : COROMANDEL HARBOUR

I refer to your minuted memorandum of 16 October, and
advise that all reclamations must now be advertised.

“Concerning the environmental report, this is a matter

for the Commission for the Environment which may reﬁ ire such
a report. For our purposes the appraisal by the Nature
Conservation Council on plans submitted is sufficient meanwhile.

(G, McKissock)
for Director, Marine Division










To

HEAD OFFICE:

Z—
MOT 5

M Y our ref.:

o 602™

Regional Office, AUCKLAND,

sttention: 0.F.0. (HARBOURS). o, . 18 Qctober 1973 =

Subject:

FORESHORE WORKS :  COROMANDEL

Your S4/34/1 of 8 October 1973 refers.

Reclamation:-

Structures:

/

/

Plans have been received and a copy
sent your office on 16 October 1975 under
my file reference 54/4/348.,

Refer your 54/3/1010 - 1014 of 21 August

1973, Plans were sent back to the applicants
through the County Engineer, Coromandel County
Council on 29 August 1973 with a request

that the applicants amend and supply further
details,

(D. Greig), )

for: Regional Secretary'

!
e

i
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Foreshbre Works - Ooromandel Harbour B
L)

0P op 45 Mareh 1973 during a. vis:l.t to Obromande]. the ]
tollowtng wOrks wera obsarvedn—'ﬂ;;-. L

_Diseussed - ('l) Ropd ‘works sdjasent the foreshore at . e
Greig [MKissock ) ;. Coromandel Wharf., . :This work would appear .
Bovlders. are- --[- - i7" %0 ‘b8 encroaching below mean high water mark ot
,L be “moted , - '\ . - ordinary.spring tide and boulders have beem .. .. .
de‘ﬁﬂka'<$£ - ellowed to-fall well ‘down’over the foreshore. . -

: ess ¥

: ). Baclamation of Orown tidel:land adjscent €6 . .
/. -the Strongmans Yard :and. to the west of the _ -
. Whangarahi Stream Bridge. .. The spoil from

.the road worka 15 beins t;pped in thia area._,": .

" The oonatruction or ‘tHo etties and mooring e
) fgosts addaoent Qoromandel Wharf, éne jJetty : -:uAA,a:
<. ‘is -owned by Mr W.M., Strongman’ o} Kaponga: Road,' -
;~'the other by Mr G Bromlund. of Kaponga Road... ' -
. It is believed that theke structures. were .
:authoriaed by 8 Oouncil officer. : .

G Would you pleaae advise the authoriﬁy tor the
atorementioned works. T
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L\\') D. 03918. :
‘73;.f:;; for Resional Beoretaryzk,ﬁ'

\ on Chief Executive Ofi‘icer (Harbours)

;i-Qndence.f Copy for your 1nformation.
TN 0
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‘b Gretg, . -
<cvh_:a_. Ior Regional Secretary
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S FOROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL
g TR permen, S e
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A Bo)é-\ Ministry of Transport, . P.O. Box } — Telephone 859
) = r) Private Bag, . N l,v/o //é e
COROMAND * WELLINGTON. ~ 19 Ootober 973
When calling or nng&ng please’ xo¥ N . - . ' '
ask for Mr. R * TYou! Reference —m Your Letteg 40,73 Our Reference 5.9.1
.09 Bo0R —f Sublect RECLMMATION - COROMANDR, HARBOUR
Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of 9 Ootober 1973 ‘I have to advise that
full plans were forwarded to you on 2 October 1973. On 10 October we
yeceived word from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries that
the plans had been mistakenly addressed to them and that they had been
pessed onto you.

I think these pla.ns will explain to you Council's intentioms -
for the area. afijon" carried out to date is the filling and

levelling of vested in the Coromandel County Counoil
as domain lan ary to the formation of netball courts.

Yours faithfully,

\

FLEDBY . | - BowePoBRfE:

FILER No. 18




N -‘.»'a:-'-qo tor wur intormation ancl autian. AR
e, D E ’
ST Would you please nakd a.rephrt in terms ot the Bhrbonr Aet 1950 ﬂn f
. 1% the mposed reclamation to the Uomissioner of Woxke. Wenhgton. :
L ,;Bnclosed arer. 1) Reclamatien Plan ..
R A ; navalopmen Plan (2 Bhaets)
" LLE &aina epo L
- :' (D. Gre:ls) )
tor Regional. Seeretary
| Head 0fflis . -
‘ }Attention GEO (Hbra) 7
.. . ‘ .Copy for your information and aotibn. ;Til _ _
A g}iIour minute 43/0/16 on 9 iO 73 to the County Glerk, Coromandel County
_Gouncil may. refer.. o L L L .
T fPlease find enolosed: i 1) COpy of Plan of.Reclamation o
.. . _ : 2} Copy ‘of ‘Plan of Development
‘ E ) ) Copy of Eugineers Beport
- ~>{ With the accompanying 1etter Council state the completed reserve will
f<be for Pnblic benefit. s A ,A\“~. A ' -
. g, :The Officials of .the County Were made aWare ‘of. the change of Section '
& ”"175 of the"Act quite. some* tinme, ago.tf@ e B f;__ , o o
' . Please qdyiqe.-;'f;;‘ifn)ﬂflf the Director wishee the proposal to be
K L e T Tn T e gubject to advertising.
‘ o L7 ¥ ¥ 2) 1f an- environmental report shonld be supplied
o © by the Council or-if this will be effected by
.. .70 .. the Nature’ Conservation cOunoil, Foreehore o
{ ;,5 C fkrfu'“ o d Waters - Crown..v-'~ "
FlLED BY- b .
FlLtB Ho. 13 REER (D Greig .
e for Regional ecretary

% :‘ - . N -
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i / COROMANDEL _COUNTY _COUNCIL

' PROPOSED RECLAMATION NEAR COROMANDEL

/ DOMATN, - WHARF _ROAD, COROMANDEL o

Engineering Report

The area to be reclaimed is shown on the survey plan prepared
by C.C. Moxham, Registered Surveyor. The area is shaded blue with
_“a dark blue border and is 1.9984 hectares (4.94 acres). The proposed
- .development and use of the land and the engineering details are shown
"~ on Coromandel County Plan No. 171 sheets 1 and 2.

The level of the existing domain is considerably lower than
the road and approximately half of this area has been built up over
a number of years by use of sanitary land fill, using a high prop- .
ortion of clean filling materiel. It is proposed to continue this "
method of filling until the whole of the domain land has been raised
to the same level as the road. The areqalready raised is being
planted and developed for public use.

The reclamation will be carried out as followss

A random rock seawall will be constructed along the edge of the proposed

reclamation from the eastern end to a point approximately halfway along

the seaward boundary, where the edge of the reclamation and the domain

boundary are very close. The area behind this section of wall will then /
be filled and when completed, work will continue on the western end in :
a similar manner, i.e. the sea wall will be extended to the roadway and !
filling will be placed behind the wall. If it is found necessary to- i
complete the western end of the reclamation in stages, temporary coffer '

dams would be built of hardfill material between the existing domain

and the seawall. |

When completed the Domain and the reclamation will be a’ great
asset to the district and will provide an excellent sports and
recreation area both for the local people and the holiday makers

passing through the township.
J 07—

J.D. Fitzsimons, B.E., M.N.Z.I.E,,
COUNTY ENGINEER,
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" The c'éunt{« Oléxk,
" .. Qoromande

e N RES G

. ohesp means of rubbish disposals - iy S

appeared in. the Hauraki:Plaina Gagotte on

' Association apparent

- are taking place if that is the dadq and I would be grateful
~ 4f you could clarify this for me. -An 1§

-

»

County Council, -
COROMARDEL, ~ - . .

towTe

_ RECLAMATIONS '@ COROMANDEL HARBOR -~~~

‘.Hy'aﬁtentibﬁ‘hhsaﬁeén‘drawn‘ﬁo4a'neﬁsgéper reborb whiéh
e ‘9.AF5“§t 1973. .
‘In this report gaépié representipg the Physical Environment |
ently expredsed conosrn at what they considered o
to be tho haphezard reclamation of the\Coromsndel Harbour

“foreshores It was, further stdted the reclamation started as a

#ne report does ot meke it olear where Buch reclamations
dication of the‘locglitiea

and’ the. reclamation authority:would be helpful. - - S
" . I vould mentlbﬁ”thh%'lﬁfwéb,repbbted-thh&‘nb'to 5 agres -

.e0uld be sought for approval by Order in Oounoils This is mot ' ’
the oase as the legislation was altered in 1968 %o allow up to

*." 40 acres to be reclaimed under that suthority and any area sbove

© trat would be by an Act of Parliement. Oné of the matters which o

- does concern this Ministry is that nany of the emaller reclemations .
. 'in one particular area if aggregated would, in fact, be well over
. the 10 acre Modte - S .

y -

'f$I1wou1dfbe“ératefuiiéo hﬁvé‘jour comnents at an early stege

. and that, apart from identifying the areas of reslamation and the

_j.tipp:lhs. oo o r

ar
i PR el ‘ o e s, . :
b :  PLEASE TUME ,
LT : : E TUMBLE -
2 L o 16) SR ; B -
Y o " . i , . R LN , ‘ “‘ B ‘.'\‘ ) . N :
LI LU S I o B O SN o & - 7
LT - " 2 [ ‘4.{ l.'!"’;llk.i’ Lo \\\‘. SR

_authority under which they were granted, to also let me. know the

nature of the work, for examplé that they are used for rubbish - ;

g e
IRV

"} Yours! ?g;tn;gliy.

PIREGN 01 KBNS 'x_}

'V’f” (O;J;'bqnﬁhwb. I
Lgdr Diveotor,: Merine Division'
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